
STATE OF WISCONSiN 

BEFORE *THE WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION 

--------------------- 

RICHARD C. HART, 

Complainant, 

vs. 

WAUKESHA MOTOR COMPANY, 

Case V 
NO. 18683 Ce-1579 
Decision No. 13251-C 

i 
Respondent. : 

: ----c---------------- 

ORDER DENYING REQUEST TO REOPEN PROCEEDING 

Examiner Stanley H. Michelstetter II having, on April 3, 1975, 
issued an Order dismissing complaint in the above-entitled matter at 
the request of Counsel for the Complainant; and copies of said Order 
having, on April 3, 1975, been sent to Counsel for the parties, as well 
as the individual Complainant, and on April 30, 1975, the above-named 
Complainant having, in writing, requested the Examiner to reopen the 
matter; and the Commission being fully advised in the premises and being 
satisfied that the request to reopen has been untimely filed; 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is 

ORDERED 

That the request of the above-named Complainant to reopen the pro- 
ceeding be, and the same hereby is, denied. 

Given under our hands and seal at the 
City of Madison, Wisconsin, this 9th 
day of May, 1975. 

WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION 

BY 
Morris Slavney, Chairman 

‘ 

Howag s'. Bellman, Commissioner 

No. 13251-C 



WAUKESHA MOTOR COMPANY, V, Decision No. 13251-C 

MEMORANDUM ACCOMPANYING 
ORDER DENYING REQUEST TO REOPEN PROCEEDING 

Hearing in the above-entitled matter was scheduled by the Examiner 
on April 3, 1975. No one appeared for the Complainant at the time the 
hearing was commenced, thereupon the Examiner contacted Complainant's 
Counsel, who advised that the Complainant had indicated that he no longer 
desired to pursue the matter, and further, Complainant's Counsel advised 
that neither Counsel nor the Complainant intended to appear at the hearing. 
The Examiner thereupon advised the Complainant that the complaint would 
be dismissed with prejudice. On April 30, 1975, the Examiner received 
a letter from the Complainant indicating that the Complainant did not 
authorize his Counsel to dismiss the proceeding. Complainant also indi- 
cated he appeared at the Waukesha County Courthouse for the hearing on 
April 3, 1975 but was advised that it was cancelled. 

Section 111.07(5) of the Wisconsin Statutes provides, in material 
part, as follows: 

"Any party in interest who is dissatisfied with the findings 
or order of a commissioner or examiner may file a written 
petition with the commission as a body to review the findings 
or order. If no petition is filed within 20 days from the 
date that a copy of the findings or order of the commissioner 
or examiner was mailed to the'last known address of the parties 
in interest, such findings or order shall be considered the 
findings or order of the commission as a body unless set aside, 
reversed or modified by such commissioner or examiner within 
such time." 

The records of the Commission indicate that a copy of the dismissal was 
sent to the Complainant by certified mail on April 3, 1975. The Com- 
plainant's request to reopen the proceeding was received by the Examiner 
on April 28, 1975, more than twenty days after the Examiner had issued 
his Order of Dismissal. It should be further noted that the Commission 

'did not take any action to set aside, reverse or modify the Examiner's 
decision. Therefore, in accordance with Section 111.07(5), the Examiner's 

*Order became the Order of the Commission on at least April 24, 1975, and, 
as a result, the Complainant's request to reopen the matter is deemed 
untimely, and the Commission will not consider the merits, if.any, of the 
Complainant's request to reopen the proceeding. 

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin, this 9th day of May, 1975. 

WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION 

BY -7tiJ 4 _ _;- 
Morris Slavney, Chairman 

-2- No. 13251-C 


